analogous approach, we use an equal-weighed portfolio comprising shares issued by UK
solar funds to estimate the cost of equity from the perspective of a UK notional investor.

On this basis, we use the assumptions in Tables 1 and 2 to perform the calculations
shown in Tables 3–5. Specifically, Tables 3 and 4 show the pro forma balance sheet and
profit and loss account, while Table 5 shows the cash flow waterfall of the project. Figure 2
depicts the main items of the cash flow waterfall in Table 5. All projections correspond to
the base case, as defined in Tables 1 and 2. As shown in Table 3, once project construction
is completed in 2022, fixed assets amount to 25,371 thousand euros, while bank debt
amounts to 18,872 thousand euros (17,777 thousand euros at the end of the year, after debt
repayments). As usual in this type of project, the profit and loss accounts in Table 4 show
that revenue grows at a steady rate from 2023 onwards, and financial expenses decrease
as indebtedness is reduced. Tables 3 and 4 show that bank charges at the beginning of
the project life give rise to deferred taxes amounting to 79 thousand euros in 2021, which
reduce the tax burden of the firm in 2022.

Table 3. Pro forma balance sheet for the base case.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 . . . 2050 2051 2052

Total non-current assets - 17,672 25,371 24,501 23,631 22,761 21,891 1011 141 -
Fixed assets - 17,592 25,371 24,501 23,631 22,761 21,891 1011 141 -

Deferred taxes - 79 - - - - - - - -
Total current assets - - 556 653 264 139 141 10,404 11,336 8634
Accounts receivable - - 112 135 137 139 141 271 275 46

Cash - - 444 517 127 - - 10,133 11,060 8588
Total assets - 17,672 25,927 25,153 23,894 22,900 22,032 11,415 11,476 8634

Shareholders’ equity - 5203 8407 8876 8927 9259 9767 11,300 11,360 8615
Capital - 5441 8049 8049 8049 8049 8049 8049 8049 8049

Reserves - - (238) - - 309 764 - - -
Profit and loss account - (238) 596 827 877 900 953 3251 3311 565

Liabilities - 12,468 17,520 16,277 14,968 13,641 12,265 115 116 20
Bank loan - 12,697 17,777 16,500 15,167 13,817 12,417 - - -

Bank loan—Upfront fee - (229) (316) (293) (270) (248) (225) - - -
Accounts payable - - 58 70 71 72 73 115 116 20

Total equity and liabilities - 17,672 25,927 25,153 23,894 22,900 22,032 11,415 11,476 8634

Infrastructures 2021, 6, 95 8 of 15

Table 4. Pro forma profit and loss statement for the base case.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 . . . 2050 2051 2052

Revenue - - 2721 3293 3341 3390 3436 6599 6699 1133
Operating expenses - - (515) (623) (633) (642) (652) (932) (946) (160)

Power generation taxes - - (190) (231) (234) (237) (241) (462) (469) (79)
EBITDA - - 2016 2439 2475 2510 2544 5205 5284 894

Depreciation - - (729) (870) (870) (870) (870) (870) (870) (141)
EBIT - - 1286 1569 1605 1640 1674 4335 4414 753

Financial expenses - (317) (470) (444) (412) (417) (380) - - -
Upfront fee amortisation - - (23) (23) (23) (23) (23) - - -

Income before taxes - (317) 794 1102 1170 1201 1271 4335 4414 753
Income taxes - 79 (199) (276) (292) (300) (318) (1084) (1104) (188)
Net income - (238) 596 827 877 900 953 3251 3311 565

Table 5. Cash flow waterfall for the base case.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 . . . 2050 2051 2052

Revenue - - 2721 3293 3341 3390 3436 6599 6699 1133
Operating expenses - - (705) (854) (867) (880) (893) (1394) (1415) (239)

Income taxes - - (119) (276) (292) (300) (318) (1084) (1104) (188)
CapEx - (17,592) (8508) - - - - - - -

Changes in working capital - - (54) (11) (1) (1) (1) (3) (2) 132
CFADS - (17,592) (6665) 2152 2182 2209 2225 4118 4178 838

Financial expenses - (317) (470) (444) (412) (417) (380) - - -
Commissions - (229) (110) - - - - - - -

Principal repayment - - (1005) (1277) (1333) (1350) (1400) - - -
Cash flow after debt service - (18,138) (8249) 430 436 442 445 4118 4178 838

Contributions—Capital - 5441 2608 - - - - - - -
Contributions—Bank debt - 12,697 6085 - - - - - - -

Cash flow for shareholders - - 444 430 436 442 445 4118 4178 838
Dividends - - - (358) (827) (569) (445) (3170) (3251) (3311)

Capital reimbursement - - - - - - - - - -
Surplus cash flow - - 444 73 (390) (127) - 948 927 (2473)

Infrastructures 2021, 6, x FOR PEER REVIEW 10 of 15

Figure 2. Main aggregates of the cash flow waterfall for the base case.

Table 7. Forecasting regressions.

Panel A: Spain
  Rf DP Rm

Slope −0.125 0.724 4.296
 (0.043) (0.140) (3.360)

t-statistic −2.879 5.174 1.279
R2 0.228 0.498 0.057

Panel B: UK
  Rf DP Rm

Slope −0.161 0.712 11.474
 (0.058) (0.129) (4.170)

t-statistic −2.772 5.497 2.752
R2 0.215 0.528 0.219

1 The table shows the regression results of the following models: (i) the discrete version of the Va-
sicek (1977) model 𝑅௧ = 𝑎൫𝑏 − 𝑅௧൯ + ε௧, where a is the speed of reversion of the current interest
rate to its long-term mean level, and b is long-term mean interest rate, (ii) the AR(1) process of the
dividend yield 𝐷𝑃௧ = 𝑎 + 𝑏𝐷𝑃௧ ି ଵ + ε௧, and (iii) the forecasting regression of the market return on
the lagged weighted average dividend yield, 𝑅௧ = 𝑎 + 𝑏𝐷𝑃௧ ି ଵ + ε௧, consistent with Expression
(5). Standard errors are in parentheses.

(a) Expected Treasury Bill rates (b) Expected equity risk premiums